dates indicated above, and should not be viewed as indicative of operations in
future periods. The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and with
Reunion Industries' and Chatwins Group's financial statements. The financial
statements, Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations and a description of the businesses of Reunion Industries
and Chatwins Group have been included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

80

REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 1999 (in Thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Reunion   Chatwins   Sale   Merged   King-
Industries   Group   of   Pro forma   Reunion   Way   NAPTech   Acquisition   Pro Forma
Historical Historical  Klemp   Adjustments   and Chatwins Historical Historical Adjustments   Combined
---------- ---------- --------  -----------   ------------ ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash.....  $   865   $   81  $ 31,500   $ 47,000 (6a)

25,636 (6a)
(53,222)(6b)
(31,417)(6b)   $ 21,500 (6a)
(19,489)(6b)   $   954   $   894   $  245   (21,508)(6b)   $  2,085

Receivables--
Net.....   9,766   24,951   34,717   4,091   461   39,269

Inventories--
Net.....   7,306   13,300   20,606   1,043   572   22,221

Other Current
Assets.....   2,166   3,540   5,706   268   101   6,075

Net Assets of
Discontinued
Operations.....   22,699   (22,148)   551   551

-------   --------  --------   --------   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------
Total Current
Assets.....   20,103   64,571   9,352   (31,492)   62,534   6,296   1,379   (8)   70,201

Property--Net....   39,849   17,744   57,593   2,350   1,231   61,174
Goodwill.....   8,011   3,473   8,093 (3)

6,500 (4)
(15,104)(5)

500 (6b)
603 (6f)   12,076   11,911   5,823   3,323 (6c)   33,133

Investment in
Reunion Common
Stock.....   6,500   (6,500)(4)

Due from Related
Parties.....   2,303   (475)(7)   1,828   (1,293)(7)

(535)(7)
Deferred
Financing
Costs.....   603   3,044   1,500 (6a)

(2,210)(6d)
(834)(6e)
(603)(6f)   1,500   82   (82)(6c)   1,500

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Other Assets--
Net.....   870   2,551   3,421   49   39   3,509

-------   --------  --------   --------   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------
Total Assets.....  $69,436   $100,186  $  9,352   $(40,022)   $138,952   $20,688   $8,472   $  1,405   $169,517

=======   ========  ========   ========   ========   =======   ======   ========   ========
</TABLE>

81

REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET--(Continued)

June 30, 1999 (in Thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Reunion   Chatwins   Sale   Merged   King-
Industries   Group   of   Pro forma   Reunion   Way   NAPTech   Acquisition   Pro Forma
Historical Historical Klemp  Adjustments   and Chatwins Historical Historical Adjustments   Combined
---------- ---------- ------ -----------   ------------ ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current Portion of
Long-Term Debt...   $ 2,312   $ 25,016  $   $(26,000)(6b)

32 (6d)   $  1,360   $ 6,180   $7,361   $(6,180)(6b)
(7,361)(6b) $  1,360

Short-Term Debt-
Related Parties..   278   278   7,565   190   (7,565)(6b)

(100)(6b)
(90)(6b)   278

Revolving Credit..   8,739   31,213   27,136 (6a)
(39,952)(6b)   27,136   6,500(6a)   33,636

Trade Payables....   7,724   9,685   17,409   1,011   433   18,853
Accrued Bargo
Judgment.....   5,000   (5,000)(6b)

Due to Related
Parties.....   1,716   535   (1,293)(7)

(535)(7)   423
Accrued Other.....   7,219   7,583   (1,083)(6b)

(204)(6b)   (94)(6b)
(107)(7)   13,408   399   651   (8)(6b)   14,356

-------   --------  ------  --------   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
Total Current
Liabilities.....   31,272   73,497   (45,178)   59,591   16,871   9,170   (16,726)   68,906

Other Long-Term
Debt.....   15,764   24,991   (24,975)(6b)

(4,250)(6b)
32 (6d)   11,562   11,562

New Term Debt.....   47,000 (6a)   47,000   15,000(6a)   62,000
Related Party
Debt.....   1,385   (368)(7)   1,017   1,017

Net Liabilities of
Discontinued
Business..... 

Other Liabilities..   3,356   1,415   3,741   8,512   8,512
-------   --------  ------  --------   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------

Total
Liabilities.....   51,777   99,903   3,741   (27,739)   127,682   16,871   9,170   (1,726)   151,997

Minority
Interests.....   2,022   2,022   2,022

Redeemable
Preferred Stock...   533   8,710   (8,710)(6g)   533   6,250   (6,250)(6g)   533

Warrant Value.....   14   (14)(1)
Stockholders'
Equity:
Common Stock.....   39   3   117 (3)

(39)(5)   120   5   (5)(6c)   120
Preferred Stock...   8,710 (6g)   8,710   6,250(6g)   14,960
Paid-in Capital...   29,403   1,860   14 (1)   25   (25)(6c)

(500)(2)
7,976 (3)

(29,403)(5)   9,350   9,350
Treasury Stock....   (500)   500 (2)
Notes From
Shareholders.....   (1,001)   (1,001)   (1,001)

Translation
Adjustment.....   (832)   832 (5)

Retained Earnings
(accumulated
deficit).....   (13,506)   (8,803)  5,611   13,506 (5)   (2,458)   (703)   2,458(6c)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

(4,438)(6d)   703(6c)
(834)(6e)   (8,464)   (8,464)

-------   --------  ------  --------   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
Total
Stockholders'
Equity.....   15,104   (8,441)  5,611   (3,559)   8,715   (2,433)   (698)   9,381   14,965

-------   --------  ------  --------   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
Total Liabilities
and Stockholders'
Equity.....   $69,436   $100,186  $9,352  $(40,022)   $138,952   $20,688   $8,472   $ 1,405   $169,517

=======   ========  ======  ========   ========   =======   ======   =======   ========
</TABLE>

82

REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
(In Thousands, except per share amounts)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Reunion   Chatwins   Merged
Industries   Group   Pro Forma   Reunion   Kingway   NAPTech  Acquisition  Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments   and Chatwins Historical Pro Forma   Adjmts.   Combined
---------- ---------- -----------   ------------ ---------- --------- -----------  ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
SALES.....   $ 97,318   $134,583   $   $231,901   $17,474   $6,220   $   $255,595
Operating Costs and
Expenses
Cost of Sales.....   83,088   108,616   191,704   11,990   4,621   208,315
Selling, General and
Administrative.....   11,373   13,776   25,149   2,763   373   28,285

Provision for Merger
and Refinancing
Costs.....   1,362   1,362   1,362

Other.....   596   40 (a)   636   881   411   222 (a)   2,150
--------   --------   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   --------

OPERATING PROFIT
(LOSS).....   1,495   11,595   (40)   13,050   1,840   815   (222)   15,483

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE
Interest Expense.....   3,221   7,462   (2,555)(c)   8,128   2,234   676   (430)(e)   10,608
Equity in Juliana
Preserve.....   388   388   388

Provision for Bargo
Judgment and Costs....   9,239   9,239   9,239

Other (Income)
Expense.....   (252)   (252)   (43)   (295)

--------   --------   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   --------
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
Before Taxes.....   (11,101)   4,133   2,515   (4,453)   (351)   139   208   (4,457)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE
(BENEFIT).....   (661)   1,649   (1,649)(f)   (661)   (661)

--------   --------   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   --------
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations..   (10,440)   2,484   4,164   (3,792)   (351)   139   208   (3,796)

Preferred Stock
Dividends.....   (456)   (347)(g)   (803)   (750)   (1,553)

--------   --------   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   --------
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
Available to Common
Stockholders.....   $(10,440)  $  2,028   $ 3,817   $ (4,595)   $(1,101)   $  139   $ 208   $ (5,349)

========   ========   =======   ========   =======   ======   =====   ========
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
per Common Share
Basic.....   $  (2.69)  $   7.65   $  (0.39)   $  (0.45)

========   ========   ========   ========
Diluted.....   $  (2.69)  $   6.92   $  (0.39)   $  (0.45)

========   ========   ========   ========
Weighted Average Number
of Common Shares
Basic.....   3,881   265   11,931   11,931

========   ========   ========   ========
Diluted.....   3,881   293   11,931   11,931

========   ========   ========   ========
</TABLE>

83

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 1999
(In Thousands, except per share amounts)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Reunion   Chatwins
Industries   Group   Pro Forma   Merged   Kingway   NAPTech   Acquisition  Pro Forma
Historical Historical  Adjmts.   Reunion  Historical Historical   Adjmts.   Combined
---------- ---------- ---------   -------  ---------- ---------- -----------  ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
SALES.....   $38,327   $61,667   $   $99,994   $ 7,827   $1,259   $   $109,080
Operating Costs and
Expenses
Cost of Sales.....   33,103   50,866   83,969   5,338   985   90,292
Selling, General and
Administrative.....   6,345   6,763   13,108   1,406   220   14,734

Other.....   (1,371)   20 (a)  (1,351)   446   248   111 (a)   (546)
-------   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   --------

OPERATING PROFIT
(LOSS).....   (1,121)   5,409   (20)   4,268   637   (194)   (111)   4,600

OTHER (INCOME) AND
EXPENSE
Interest Expense.....   1,318   3,588   (1,232)(b)   3,674   1,427   564   (751)(d)   4,914
Equity in Juliana
Preserve

Provision for Bargo
Judgment and Costs....   1,646   1,646   1,646

Bargo settlement gain..   (3,617)   (3,617)   (3,617)
Other, Including
Interest (Income)
Expense.....   (302)   (302)   (18)   (320)

-------   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   --------
Income (Loss) from
Continuing

Operations Before
Taxes.....   (166)   1,821   1,212   2,867   (772)   (758)   640   1,977

INCOME TAX EXPENSE
(BENEFIT).....   9   728   (728)(f)   9   1   10

-------   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   --------
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations..   (175)   1,093   1,940   2,858   (772)   (759)   640   1,967

Preferred Stock
Dividends.....   (228)   (173)(g)   (401)   (375)   (776)

-------   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   --------
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
Available to Common
Stockholders.....   $  (175)   $   865   $ 1,767   $ 2,457   $(1,147)   $ (759)   $ 640   $  1,191

=======   =======   =======   =======   =======   ======   =====   ========
Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
per Common Share
Basic.....   $ (0.04)   $  2.98   $  0.21   $   0.10

=======   =======   =======   ========
Diluted.....   $ (0.04)   $  2.95   $  0.21   $   0.10

=======   =======   =======   ========
Weighted Average Number
of Common Shares
Basic.....   3,908   290   11,958   11,958